from time to time, in one or more tranches, employee stock appreciation rights [“ESARs”], to or for the benefit of eligible 
employee[s] working with the Company, in or outside India, as determined by the Board within the meaning of the Plan, 
exercisable into not more than 15,00,000 equity shares [Fifteen lacs only] of face value of Re.1/- [Rupee One] each fully 
paid-up, where one ESAR upon exercise shall entitle for lesser than one equity share of the Company to be issued on such 
terms and conditions, as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and in due compliance with the

[...]

the Plan shall be determined by the Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having an 
interest in the Plan.

b]	 Total number of ESARs to be granted/ equity shares to be issued:

The total number of ESARs to be granted shall be such which upon exercise shall not exceed 15,00,000 [Fifteen Lacs only] 
equity shares in aggregate in the Company of face value of Re.1/- [Rupee One] each fully paid-up.

Further, SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations require that in case of any corporate action[s] such as rights issue, bonus issue, merger, 
sale of division etc., a fair and reasonable adjustment needs to be made to the ESARs granted.

[...]

i]	 Maximum number of ESARs to be issued per employee and in aggregate: 

The maximum number of ESARs that may be granted to any specific employee of the Company per employee and in aggregate 
under the Plan shall not exceed such number of ESARs which upon conversion shall not exceed 1,50,000 [One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand] Equity Shares of the Issued capital [excluding outstanding warrants and conversions] of the Company at the time 
of the grant of such ESARs. However, the Company shall obtain a special resolution as per sub-clause 3.6 of this plan in 

case the Grant of ESARs to any identified Employee is equal to or more than 1% [one percent] of the issued capital [excluding

[...]

Committee and /or Board under Section 143[12] of the Act and Rules framed thereunder.

http://www.haldynglass.com/direct/relatedparty.pdf
http://www.haldynglass.com/direct/sexualharassment.pdf.com 

29]	 TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND [IEPF]:

During the year under review, your Company has transferred a sum of ` 5,82,231 [Rupees Five Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand 
Two Hundred and Thirty-One only] to Investor Education and Protection Fund, in compliance with the provisions of Section 
125 of the Companies Act, 2013. The said amount represents dividend for the FY 2015-16 which remained unclaimed by the 
members of the Company for a period exceeding 7 years from its due date of payment.

[...]

Under the provisions of Section 124 of the Act, amounts that remain unclaimed for a period of seven [7] 
years are to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund [IEPF] administered by the Central 
Government. In view of the same, dividend of ` 5,82,231/- [Rupees Five Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Two 
Hundred and Thirty-One only] pertaining to FY 2015-16 which remained unpaid or unclaimed was transferred 
to the IEPF Authority within the time frame prescribed in this regard.

The unclaimed amounts that are due for transfer to the IEPF are as follows:

Financial Year Date of declaration of